

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. MULTI-SIDED FIRMS FACE THE CONSTRAINT OF INTERRELATED DEMAND	6
II. ANTITRUST ANALYSIS MUST ACCOUNT FOR THE DYNAMICS OF MULTI-SIDED FIRMS	8
A. Antitrust Analysis Must Reflect Competitive Realities	9
B. The Judge-Made Tests Of Market Definition And Market Power Must Account For Multi-Sidedness	11
C. Courts Must Consider Multi- Sidedness In Assessing A Plaintiff's <i>Prima Facie</i> Case	15
III. IGNORING THE EFFECTS OF MULTI-SIDEDNESS THREATENS INNOVATION.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	14
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	9
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass’n</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	4, 5, 10, 16
<i>Groupement des Cartes Bancaires v. Comm’n</i> , Case C-67/13P, 2014 E.C.R. I-	11
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	2
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	2
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	2
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	9
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	10
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	4, 10
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	5, 17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007)	14
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	4, 12
15 U.S.C. § 2	4, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alexei Alexandrov et al., <i>Antitrust and Competition in Two-Sided Markets</i> , 7 J. Competition L. & Econ. 775 (2011)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David S. Evans, <i>The Antitrust Economics of Multi-Sided Platform Markets</i> , 20 Yale J. on Reg. 325 (2003).....	8, 14
David S. Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667 (2005)	8, 12
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>The Antitrust Analysis of Multisided Platform Businesses</i> , in 1 Oxford Handbook of International Antitrust Economics 404 (Roger D. Blair & D. Daniel Sokol eds., 2015)	<i>passim</i>
Lapo Filistrucchi et al., <i>Market Definition in Two-Sided Markets: Theory and Practice</i> , 10 J. Competition L. & Econ. 293 (2014).....	7, 13
Julian Wright, <i>One-sided Logic in Two-sided Markets</i> , 3 Rev. Network Econ. 44 (2004).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010).....	12
